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We all know that Bristol Bay is a place 
like no other. And a big part of what 
makes our region so incredible is 
the people who call it home. You’ve 
been stewards of our land, carriers 
of our history and traditions, and 
contributors—in countless ways—to 
the community that makes Bristol Bay 
such a special place. At BBNC, we’re 
focused on making sure our region 
remains vital; that our land and our 
people continue to thrive. 

In the pages ahead, you’ll read about 
the 2020 Census and why it’s so 
critical to participate in the survey. 
The census is one simple way each of 
us can help keep our region thriving. 
We’re a large state with a very small 
population and roughly 20% of the 
state’s population is comprised of 
Alaska Natives. Significant federal 
dollars come to Alaska by way of 
grants and other investments. If we 
want to ensure that Alaska, Alaska 
Natives, and Bristol Bay in particular 
get our fair share of federal dollars, 
we need to make sure everyone is 
counted. 

It’s tough in small, remote 
communities—especially those off 
the system of roads and highways. In 
these regions, people will be counted 
by Census Bureau workers—they’re 
called enumerators—who go door to 
door talking to residents, asking ten 
simple questions about the household. 
The whole process takes ten minutes 
or less, yet has ramifications for your 

communities for the next ten years. 
It’s really important that you don’t 
ignore the census process; that every 
one of you participates in the survey 
and is counted. Read more about 
what you can expect from the survey 
on page 2, and thank you in advance 
for taking part. 

Our company—like the region at 
large—has deep and long-held ties 
to fishing. Fish are central to BBNC’s 
brand, and our “Fish First” value 
guides virtually everything we do as 
a company. So we’re excited that we 
recently completed two significant 
acquisitions—Clipper Seafoods and 
Blue North Fisheries—with impressive 
legacies in the Bering Sea longline 
cod sector. It’s our return to the 
seafood industry, since divesting 
of Peter Pan Seafoods in 1979. This 
new venture adds seafood as a new 
business sector, joining industrial 
services, construction, government 
services, and tourism as part of 
BBNC’s overall operations. 

Both companies have spent most of 
their existence fishing in Alaska, so 
being owned by an Alaska-based—
and more specifically, Alaska Native-
based—company had incredible 
appeal to each of them. Both Clipper 
and Blue North boast extraordinary 
track records of financial vitality and 
environmental stewardship, so we’re 
proud to welcome them into the 
BBNC family. They’ve been industry 
leaders on the sustainability front for 

decades, developing fishing practices 
and technologies that have made the 
Bering Sea freezer longline cod sector 
one of the most environmentally 
sustainable in the world. We’ve 
merged the companies into a single 
subsidiary and are working with 
leadership at both companies to 
develop a new brand identity for this 
newly formed venture. 

BBNC remains focused on 
acquisitions as a primary growth 
strategy for the company. We’ve 
also recently acquired an Atlanta-
based government contracting 
company—GC&E—that works 
primarily in the communications 
and security space. This acquisition 
helps us expand BBNC’s footprint 
in government contracting. In the 
seafood sector, BBNC is taking a 
wholistic approach, not just limiting 
our growth to cod. We’ll be open to 
any seafood investments that make 
strong business sense and align with 
our company values the way this 
acquisition did.

However you spend the holidays, I 
hope they are safe, happy, and 
memorable. 

With thanks as always for your 
support,  

 
 
Jason Metrokin 
President & CEO
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Letter from the 
President BBNC President and CEO, 

Jason Metrokin in Togiak this fall

As hard as it is to believe, we’re just about to enter a new year and a new decade. 
Turning a corner like this is a milestone, and it gives us an opportunity to look back 
and reflect. As I think about 2019, it’s with a sense of gratitude. New acquisitions are 
already contributing to BBNC’s bottom line. We just wrapped our annual leadership 
and compliance training and continue to focus on operating with integrity, leading 
by example, and ensuring that we’re living out the values of our company. And we’re 
always striving to be the best stewards of our resources on behalf of our shareholders 
and our land base. I feel gratitude for the hardworking team at BBNC and all of 
our subsidiaries. And I feel gratitude for each of you, for your support, for your 
engagement, and for your pride in being from Bristol Bay.
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Make Your Mark - Help Shape 
Alaska’s Future for the Next Decade
Since 1870, census takers, or 
enumerators, have braved harsh 
weather conditions and frigid 
temperatures on dogsled and on 
foot to capture census data in 
Alaska. They start early, before the 
spring thaw and melting snow make 
some remote areas impassable, or 
before residents leave their villages 
to fish or hunt. Alaska is the first 
state to start collecting census data, 
usually months ahead of Census 
Day. Even today, reaching some 
areas—those not accessible by road 
or without reliable internet or mail 
service—remains a challenge. As the 
nation’s largest and least densely 
populated state, Alaska has one 
of the most difficult populations 
to count. Yet it’s well worth the 
time and effort. Data collected in 
the census provides an accurate 
picture of the composition of our 
state’s population, which is essential 
to procure federal funding for 
important projects and services 
and to ensure proper legislative 
representation for every Alaskan 
community. 

2020 is a Census year, and we 
at BBNC are joining the effort 
to make sure every Alaskan is 
counted. In 2010, Alaska had the 
lowest participation rate in the 

country. We can’t afford another 
undercount. This year, counting will 
begin in January and a complete 
and accurate count is critical—
particularly because it determines 
the federal funding we receive for 
every community here at home. At a 
time when our state is in a recession 
and faces fiscal uncertainty, 
participating and engaging in the 
Census is an easy way each of us 
can be part of a long-term solution 
to help keep Alaska as financially 
secure as possible over the next 
decade. 

Federal funding is important 
because it makes key infrastructure 
projects and critical services 
possible. This is especially important 
in smaller and rural communities. 
Roads, bridges, ferries. Health 
clinics, schools, fire departments 
and nonprofits. These are the kinds 
of organizations and infrastructure 
that benefit from an accurate census 
count. Responding to the census 
ensures your community gets the 
funding it needs for these vital 
public services. An undercount 
means your community risks 
having funding diverted elsewhere. 
Your participation will shape your 
community—and all of Alaska—for 
the next decade. 

Participation in the census survey 
is easy and quick—you’ll answer 
just ten questions. As part of the 
survey—whether it’s mailed to your 
household or conducted in person 
by a survey taker—you’ll be asked 
to provide information about the 
number of people living at your 
address; the name, gender, date of 
birth, and ethnicity of each person 
living at the residence; and whether 
you rent or own your home. You will 
not be asked questions about your 
employment, income, citizenship, or 
political affiliation. 

We want your help in building excitement amongst Bristol 
Bay communities and shareholders to participate in the 
Census! 

When you receive your 2020 Census letter from BBNC, 
take a photo of you, your family and/or fellow community 
members with your stickers pictured on the left! Post them 
on BBNC’s Facebook page or on Instagram using the hashtag 
#bristolbaycounts, and tag BBNC at @bbnc.ak. 

Your post will qualify you for cool BBNC prizes! Watch for 
more details in your mailbox in January.

U.S. Census Director Dr. Steven Dillingham 
recently traveled around Alaska to encourage 
participation in the 2020 census. Dr. 
Dillingham (right) talks to Vice Chairman of 
Bristol Bay Native Association, Thomas Tilden 
(left) at the 2019 Alaska Federation of Natives 
Convention.

BRISTOL BAY 
CENSUS 2020

I COUNT.
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For shareholders who live in larger 
communities, either in Alaska or in 
the Lower 48, you can respond to 
the census survey online, by phone, 
or by mail. People living in the most 
remote parts of the state will be 
counted in person. Census takers 
will knock on doors to conduct the 
census, get their work validated by a 
local official and then village leaders 
certify the count for accuracy. In 
either scenario, completing the 
survey takes no longer than ten 
minutes, yet provides ten years of 
positive outcomes. 

All census data is 100% confidential. 
In fact, every census employee takes 
a lifetime oath to protect data, and 
there are major penalties involved 
should anything ever be disclosed. 
By law, the Census Bureau can’t 
share your information with other 
government agencies.

Bristol Bay’s Complete Count 
Committee is part of a national 
program to increase awareness 
about census efforts. The Complete 
Count Committee includes a broad 
range of community leaders from 
business, education, tribal and 
local governments, faith-based 
groups, the media, and community-
based organizations. The goal is 
to promote the census through 
targeted local outreach. Over the 
coming months, you can expect 
to see the committee around your 
communities at local events, and 
you’ll receive census information 
in mailings, on social media, and in 
schools, churches, and community 
centers.

Another important role the 
Complete Count Committee plays 
is helping to recruit census workers 
when jobs become available. 
The U.S. Census Bureau will be 
hiring 1,000 Alaskans to staff local 
offices and to be enumerators in 
every village throughout the state. 
Positions are part-time and pay $28/
hour. If you’re interested, you can 
apply online now at 2020census.
gov/jobs or call 1-844-801-8130.

IN MEMORY

BBNC Board and staff extend our sincere condolences to the family and friends 
of those who have passd on:

Virginia Abalama
85, Wasilla, AK

Raymond E. Achayok
61, Pilot Point, AK

William J. Achayok
71, Anchorage, AK 

Julia Apalayak
92, Manokotak, AK

Marie N. Arnariak
82, Togiak, AK

Peter Ashnok
78, Anchorage, AK

Clark E. Balluta
50, Anchorage, AK

Dinah L. Bennett
59, Dillingham, AK
 
Grace M. Blue
52, Anchorage, AK

Roger D. Boguilikuk
58, Anchorage, AK

Natalia J. Bond
51, New Stuyahok, AK

Mary Boskofsky
90, Chignik Lake, AK

Laurel E. Brun
92, Richmond, CA

Nick J. Christensen III
51, Palmer, AK

Julia J. Chunak
82, New Stuyahok, AK

Nina Dancer
70, Dillingham, AK

Emil F. Egeland
43, Dillingham, AK

Arminella E. Fisher
68, Anchorage, AK

Judy A. Foster
77, Naknek, AK

Ivan A. Gabel
41, Naknek, AK

Jeffrey N. George
28, Manokotak, AK

Morris E. George Sr.
87, Clark’s Point, AK

Louis Hiratsuka
79, Anchorage, AK

Martha Jensen
63, Wasilla, AK

Ludwig A. Johnson
73, Dillingham, AK

Lars R. Kalmakoff
52, Kalmokoff, AK

Lena Kapatak
49, Dillingham, AK

Donna R. Kearns
71, Union, WA

Clydia Kosbruk
89, Anchorage, AK

Evan Kusma Sr.
75, New Stuyahok, AK

Doreen A. Lingley-
Naathlang
69, Blaine, WA

Karen K. Needy
73, Marshfield, MO

Nastasia Neketa
80, New Stuyahok, AK

Jennifer G. Newbanks
45, Anchorage, AK

Frank H. Nicholson
74, Togiak, AK

Charles G. Nolay
51, Wasilla, AK

Caleb R. Shugak
29, Anchorage, AK

Kenneth J. Wilson
64, Dillingham, AK

Sacally Wonhola Sr. 
80, New Stuyahok, AK 

In the fall of 2020, Alaska Native veterans who served in the Vietnam war 
(any service between August 5, 1964 and December 31, 1971) who did not 
receive a Native Allotment will be eligible to apply for allotments (2.5-160 
acres) under new legislation passed by Congress. The heirs of deceased 
Alaska Native veterans will also be eligible to apply.

If you believe you may be eligible, please visit www.blm.gov and search for 
“Native Allotments for Veterans.”

ALASKA NATIVE VETERAN ALLOTMENT ACT
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Winter Direct Deposit 
Winners:

Shareholders who have a direct 
deposit and/or a stock will 
on file that has been updated 
within the last five years are 
entered into quarterly prize 
drawings. The next deadline is 
February 17!

$500 - Barbara J. Abrams
$250 - Ramona M. Stowe

$250 - Peggy L. Kane
$250 - Chris H. Smith
$250 - Roy P. White

$100 - Alice L. Carlos
$100 - Emily A. Offt

$100 - Mary Wonhola
$100 - Violet S. David

$100 - Robert A. Larson Jr.

$500 - Lily Henry
$250 - Annie Wilson

$250 - John E. Wassillie
$250 - Renetta Haggard
$250 - Cherie Theobald

$100 - Krista L. George-Wassily
$100 - Guy Malutin

$100 - Randi Agoney
$100 - Harold D. Lasley
$100 - Audrey Milionta

Winter Stock Will 
Winners:

TWO WAYS TO 
WIN CASH!

Atkiq (Michelle Snyder) and Mall’u 
(Francisca Demoski) attended the 
10th Annual Indigenous Language 
Institute Symposium (ILI) in Santa 
Fe, New Mexico. The conference 
showcased second language 
learners who dedicate themselves 
to achieving speaking proficiency 
and eventual fluency in their Native 
languages.

ILI invited learners to share what 
motivated them to learn their 
heritage language, and what 
tools, people and other resources 
were necessary and available to 
sustain the journey. Hearing about 
their experiences gave language 
instructors, teachers, and mentors 
insight into motivated learners’ 
mindsets and ideas for how to assist 
these brave language seekers on 
their journey.

The United Nations Educational, 
Scientific and Cultural Organization 
(UNESCO) declared 2019 as the 
International Year of Indigenous 
Languages to raise awareness 
about these languages and their 
contributions to global diversity. Of 
the 7,000 languages spoken around 
the globe, more than one-third are 
in danger of disappearing. UNESCO 

teamed up with Google Earth 
Outreach to share recordings from 
more than 50 indigenous language 
speakers, including Yugtun (Yup’ik) 
examples from Atkiq and Mall’u. 
These recordings will be available 
worldwide in spring 2020.

In September 2018, former 
Governor Bill Walker signed an 
administrative order declaring a 
linguistic emergency for Alaska 
Native languages. This came 
following a report by the Alaska 
Native Language Advisory Council 
that warned if current trends 
were to continue all 20 Alaska 

Mall’u (left) and Atkiq (right) with Wes Studi, a lifelong advocate for the revitalization of native 
languages and honorary board member of the ILI since 2001. Studi, who is of Cherokee 
descent, became the first Native American actor to receive an Oscar.

INDIGENOUS 
LANGUAGE 
INSTITUTE 

SYMPOSIUM

Native languages are in danger of 
becoming extinct by the end of the 
century. Since then, there has been 
a number of language revitalization 
efforts, which have included 
initiatives to support learners 
of Alaska indigenous languages 
through apps, radio and YouTube 
programs. In Bristol Bay, this can 
be seen through initiatives such 
as BBNC’s Place Names project, 
which is a platform for preserving 
place names and cultural heritage. 
This online tool allows users to hear 
correct pronunciations and further 
their language learning. Visit the 
website at bbonline.bbnc.net.
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WELCOME
We would like to welcome our newest shareholders to the BBNC family:

Good quality rock, gravel and 
sand are essential for the proper 
construction of airports, roads, 
building pads, landfills, bridges and 
embankments. BBNC, in conjunction 
with village corporation surface 
owners, developed these resources 
as part of its commitment to use 
its ANCSA lands for the benefit of 
shareholders.

Snake Lake Quarry, just 17 miles 
northwest of Dillingham, is one 
example of an in-region source 
for quality rock. It produces armor 
rock that is tough, durable and 
surpasses all of the U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers specifications 
for infrastructure uses. BBNC’s 
Land Department worked with 
Choggiung Limited to reopen the 
quarry in 2017 after completing 
permitting and widening a key 
access road. The short distance from 
the quarry to the Bristol Alliance 
Fuels port in Dillingham helps 
developers save on hauling costs for 
rock needed on projects throughout 
western Alaska. 

“The Snake Lake rock meets U.S. 
Corps of Engineers standards for 
break water, harbor revetment and 
erosion control,” said Russell Phelps, 
BBNC Natural Resource Manager. 
“With approximately 2.4 million 
cubic yards of material, the quarry 
will be instrumental for projects in 
the region for generations.”

UNDER THE SURFACE: DEVELOPMENT OF 
IN-REGION GRAVEL AND ROCK RESOURCES

“Before developing sources like the 
Snake Lake Quarry, a lot of hard 
questions are asked and answered,” 
said Land Department Manager 
Francisca Demoski. “BBNC operates 
with a Fish First value, and the Land 
Department has specific responsible 
resource development guidelines. 
We carefully select and support only 
those projects that will enrich our 
Native ways and sustain our land.”

Francine M. R. Alakayak, Jack C. Alexander, Gabriel M. Alexander Roehl, Justin D. Alto, Jason C. V. Alto, Tory C. 
Andrew Jr., Marques A. Andrew, Torrence C. Andrew, Whitney C. Andrew, Phillip Andrew Jr., Isabella D. J. Arnariak, 
Tahlia B. Arnariak, Annie L. A. Arnariak, D'Andre A. Arnariak, LeBron D. Arnariak, Rihonna K. Arnariak, Steven J. 
Askoak, Gabriel M. Askoak, Zanya K. Caldwell, William C. T. Cameron Jr., Jessica M. Chernikoff, Lawrence B. G. 
Gorman, Jenny M. Hammond, Liam F. Hanson, Brittney S. Harshfield, Joshua J. Ingram, Lillian G. M. Jones, Anuhea 
J. K. Jones, Sylvester A. K. Jones II, Charlie S. N. Jones, Patrick A. Morris, Rachel G. Morris, Pete A. O. Nicoli, Tyson 
Olsen, Tenley J. Olsen, Jaxon C. J. Phillips, Destiny A. Reimers, Nolan R. Schaeffer Jr., Bernadette N. S. Tikiun, 
James W. K. Tikiun, Alex W. J. Tikiun, Jacoby A. Wassillie, Marjorie M. Whiteberg, Floyd E. J. Wilson, Tatiana R. 
Wilson, Brody G. Wysocki

RECIPE CORNER: 
SALTED FISH HEADS

Ingredients:
Salmon fish heads (King or red 
salmon)
Rock salt
Cold water
Large bucket

Instructions:
1. Throughly clean and cut the fish 
heads - remove the gills.

2. Cut fish heads in half, washing 
throughly to remove all the blood 
and let soak in cold freshwater for 
one hour.

3. Layer the bottom of the bucket 
with rock salt. Place a single layer 
of fish head pieces on the bottom 
of the bucket and cover completely 
with rock salt.

4. Repeat process of layering fish 
heads with salt until the top of the 
bucket is reached.

5. Add cold water up to the brim 
and store in a cool shed, away from 
direct sunlight.

Recipe from the late Alice Nick, 
Togiak. Originally listed in The 
Togiak School Cookbook.

Gravel pit in Pedro Bay

Gravel and rock sales provide 
revenue to BBNC shareholders 
through distributions and split estate 
sharing with village corporations. 
Material sales also create job 
opportunities for equipment 
operators, truck drivers and 
administrative support. BBNC also 
contracts with village corporations 
to identify key projects, and to 
develop, market, and sell the 
materials. 

The next time you land at an airport 
in Bristol Bay or drive along a road, 
remember there’s a story just under 
the surface. The foundation of many 
infrastructure projects and of many 
economic benefits, lies in the gravel 
and rock beneath your feet. 
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SUBSIDIARY NEWS

Aerostar SES Team Receives EPA 
National Site Reuse Award

An environmental cleanup team, 
which included Aerostar SES LLC 
(ASL), was recognized by the 
Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) for supporting the US Air 
Force (USAF) at the former Myrtle 
Beach Air Force Base (AFB) in 
South Carolina. ASL performed 
the Site Inspection (SI) to identify 
releases of emerging contaminants 
in groundwater, soil, surface water 
and sediment due to USAF use of 
aqueous film-forming foam (AFFF). 
The SI included investigating eight 
AFFF areas at the former AFB. 

The EPA honored the former 
Myrtle Beach AFB with the 
annual “National Federal Facility 
Excellence in Site Reuse” award 
on October 22, 2019, praising its 
transformation from federal land 
into a safe, environmentally clean 

site for residents and tourists. These 
awards recognize the innovative 
thinking and cooperation among 
federal agencies, states, tribes, local 
partners, and developers that have 
led to noteworthy restoration and 
reuse of federal facility sites under 
the EPA’s Superfund program.

The former Myrtle Beach AFB 
was closed in 1993 under the 
Department of Defense’s Base 
Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 
process. It is one of the 19 BRAC 
Installations that was included on 
an Air Force Civil Engineer Center 
contract awarded to ASL in 2015 
for Site Inspections of Potential 
Perfluorinated Compound Release 
Areas at Multiple BRAC Installations.

Allison Bailey, ASL’s Project Manager 
for the former Myrtle Beach AFB 

Installation, attended the ceremony 
and accepted the award from the 
USAF Installation Directorate’s 
BRAC Program Manager, Dr. 
Stephen TerMaath, on behalf of ASL. 
Paula Bond serves as ASL Program 
Manager on the contract and Tim 
Cullen served as ASL Field Manager 
during the site inspection.

Allison Bailey 
and Dr. Stephen 
TerMaath



Lifting Engineer 
Nick Gremley 
from CCI 
Industrial 
Services and 
Kakivik Asset 
Management 
was recognized 
by BP as a 
significant 
creator and 
contributor for 

conception, design, construction, 
and implementation of the GHX-60 
Line Saddle Roller.  

The GHX-60 reduces risk, cost, 
and production impacts during 
inspection of lines by developing a 
method for removing saddles. The 
roller removes the saddle safely and 
reduces the risks of a hazardous 
operation.

The engineered solution completely 
eliminates the need for a crane 
allowing the ice roads to be 
replaced by tundra vehicles without 
the risk of crane failure and the 
pressure of the lines themselves 
does not have to be brought down 
to account for the risk of dropped 
objects.  

The GHX-60 Saddle Roller is a 
finalist for BP Worldwide’s highest 
category of award, the Helios 
Award. 

On behalf of BBI, CCI, Kakivik, and 
BP, great job Nick! Your commitment 
to innovation and excellence is an 
example for everyone.

BP RECOGNIZES 
NICK GREMLEY

NEW FACILITY!
Kakivik and CCI are pleased to 
announce the acquisition of a 
new 8,200 square foot office and 
warehouse located at 5020 Fairbanks 
Street in Anchorage. This purchase 
is the result of ongoing growth and 
success under our new company 

leadership. Contractors will be working in the facility to upgrade and 
customize the building capabilities. Some of the planned upgrades and 
customizations include development of a CAD design station, acquisition of 
a 3D printer for rapid protyping and beta testing, and much more. 

This new facility will be home to Kakivik’s current technical, rope access, 
and radiation safety program leaders, and will enable the addition of a 
technology developer position. The companies would like to give their 
thanks to BBI for the support and resources they provided during the 
process, and their commitment helping build a strong foundation for the 
future success of Kakivik and CCI.

Kakivik is pleased to welcome 
Zhenhua Sun as its new 
Technology Developer; he will 
support the continued growth 
of Kakivik’s Research and 
Development facility and leading 
status as an asset integrity service 
provider. 

Zhenhua graduated as a Master of 
Science in Mechanical Engineering 
with a focus on robotic design 
and a Master of Science in 
Refrigeration and Cryogenics 
Engineering. He previously worked 
for General Motors and Ford as 
a design engineer and channel 
manager in China. 

CCI was recognized by Naval 
Facilities Command, PWD Maine 
for its work at the Charlestown 
Navy Yard on board the USS 
Constitution. CCI was one of two 
contractors invited to be on board 
the Constitution’s cruise through 
Boston Harbor. Program Manager 
Ralph Dean represented CCI at the 
invitation of Deputy Public Works 
Officer Jackie Johnson. The cruise 
was highlighted by a gun salute to 
the 244th birthday of the U.S. Navy 
and a wreath-laying by Secretary 
of the Navy Richard Spencer 
commemorating the 75th anniversary 
of the Battle of Leyte Gulf.  

KAKIVIK’S NEW 
TECHNOLOGY 

DEVELOPER

CCI RECOGNIZED 
BY NAVAL FACILIIES 

COMMAND
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This Management Discussion and Analysis presents information regarding BBNC’s financial activities and is intended 
to be read along with the quarterly financial statements to provide insight into major factors influencing BBNC’s 
financial performance. 

Before expenses or benefits for income tax and non-controlling interest, BBNC earned $47.9 million through the 
end of the second quarter of FY2020, compared to earnings of $30.9 million during the same period last year. 
BBNC’s net earnings during the second two quarters of FY2020 totaled $35.2 million, an increase of $13.2 million 
over last year through the same period, and $14.6 million above the current year budget. 

BBNC generates earnings through investment in three 
distinct types of activities: 
 

• Subsidiary operating companies

• A portfolio of public and private passive 

 investments

• Natural resource revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary operating companies in four 
distinct lines of business:

• Industrial services 

• Construction

• Government services

• Tourism

Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2020 
MD&A & Financials

FINANCIALS
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RESULTS OF MAJOR 
OPERATIONS

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Industrial Services line of 
business consisting of the holding 
company Bristol Bay Industrial, 
and its subsidiary companies Peak 
Oilfield Service Company, Kakivik 
Asset Management, CCI Industrial 
Services, Alaska Directional, 
PetroCard, and Bristol Alliance 
Fuels generated combined EBIT 
(earnings before interest and taxes) 
of $20.0 million through the second 
quarter of FY2020, an improvement 
of $7.9 million compared to last 
year. Revenues for the first two 
quarters of the year totaled $560.8 
million, 6.7% higher than last year. 

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business 
is comprised of three distinct 
company groups: the Bristol 
companies, the CCI companies 
(excluding CCI Industrial Services) 
and the SpecPro Environmental 
Services (SES) companies. Through 
the second quarter of FY2020, 
the Construction business line 
generated combined EBIT of $11.6 
million, an increase of $5.3 million 
compared to the same period last 
year and $1.8 million above the 
current year budget. Revenues 
of $277.8 million were generated 
for the same period, up from the 
$252.4 million reported last year. 

FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS OF BBNC’S 
MAJOR OPERATIONS BY THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line 
of business is comprised of one 
managed group, the STS group. 
The business line generated EBIT of 
$16.4 million through the first half of 
FY2020, an increase of $2.9 million 
compared to the same period last 
year. Revenues totaled $128.9 million 
in the first two quarters of FY2020 
which was an increase of $4.7 million 
from the same period last year. 

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, 
consisting of the holding company 
Bristol Bay Alaska Tourism, and 
its subsidiary companies Mission 
Lodge and Katmailand, Inc. Lodges, 
generated revenues of $12.0 million, 
and EBIT of $3.1 million for the first 
two quarters of FY2020 compared 
to revenues of $12.3 million and 
EBIT of $2.8 million for the same 
period last year. Both Mission and 
Katmailand, Inc. Lodge operations 
are seasonal and all of the earnings 
are generated during the summer 
months, primarily in July and August.  

PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC  
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE 
INVESTMENTS

BBNC’s portfolios of marketable 
securities and private passive 
alternative investments, valued at 
$170.4 million in total, generated 
gains of 2.6% and 10.0%, 
respectively.  Earnings totaled 
$6.9 million through the first two 
quarters of FY2020. Fiscal year-to-
date portfolio earnings were $0.9 
million less than the current year 
budget and $3.4 million above 
the same period last year. BBNC’s 
investment policy provides for a 
diversified portfolio of investments 
with allocations to publicly traded 
equities and fixed income securities, 
alternatives and cash. Unlike 
equity and fixed income securities, 
alternative investments are often 
illiquid and are not publicly traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
The majority of the profits from 
natural resources are derived from 
receipts from other regional Alaska 
Native corporations pursuant to 
the 7(i) revenue sharing provision 
of ANCSA. Natural Resources 
generated $1.8 million in earnings 
for the first half of FY2020, a 
decrease of $1.1 million from the 
same period last year. 
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LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

        Notes Payable $ 4,479 6,084 

        Accounts Payable 88,037 81,953 
        Accrued Liabilities 69,289 67,961 
        Billings in Excess of Costs & Earnings 22,441 19,405 
        Unclaimed Dividends 1,287 1,493 
        Current Maturities on Long-Term Debt 13,855 14,659 
        Current Portion of Capital Lease  – – 

        Deferred Tax Liability–Current Portion – – 

        Income Tax Payable – – 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 199,388 191,555

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

SEPTEMBER 30, 
FY2020

SEPTEMBER 30, 
FY2019

CURRENT ASSETS

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 128,558  48,349

        Marketable Securities 76,026 141,308 

        Accounts Receivable 200,927 188,840 

        Inventories 12,505 9,288 

        Costs and Earnings in Excess of Billings 27,489 24,912 

        Prepaid Expenses and Refundable Taxes 3,769 4,064 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 449,275 416,761

Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliate 71,314 81,011

Other Assets 3,811 2,597

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost
        Land 20,953 16,778 

        Building 60,879 62,079 

        Leasehold Improvements 28,399 28,121 

        Machinery and Equipment 197,995 172,373

308,226 279,352

Less Accumulated Depreciation–fixed assets 145,069 130,006

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 163,156 149,346

Intangible Assets, Net 27,790 23,139

Goodwill 44,649 41,747

Deferred Tax Asset – 14,097

TOTAL ASSETS $ 759,995 728,699

Long-Term Debt, Less Current Maturities 31,470 39,522 

Deferred Tax Liability Long Term Portion 146 –

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 231,004 231,076 

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
        Class A Common Stock 29,571 29,571 

        Class B Common Stock 3,124 3,124 

        Retained Earnings 494,097 457,117 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 526,791 489,812 

NONCONTROLLING INTEREST 2,200 7,811 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 528,991 497,623 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $  759,995 728,699

FINANCIALS
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BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS 
(unaudited)

FY2020 FY2019 FY2020 FY2019

REVENUES

        Industrial Services $ 109,574 83,511 560,793 525,363 

        Construction 51,921 41,249 277,791 252,383 

        Government Services 20,717 21,263 128,938 124,228 

        Tourism 2,257 2,370 12,031 12,333 

        Investment Earnings 2,479 (161) 7,195 3,872 

        Natural Resources 370 368 1,816 2,944 

        Other 720 660 2,490 3,031

188,038 149,260 991,055 924,155 

COSTS AND EXPENSES
        Cost of Industrial Services 106,750 80,654 540,826 513,331 

        Cost of Construction 48,454 40,029 266,216 246,156 

        Cost of Government Services 16,905 19,374 112,544 110,693 

        Cost of Tourism 1,624 1,652 8,931 9,525 

        Cost of Investment Management 72 32 90 255 

        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 2,127 1,154 13,191 10,145 

        Interest 129 179 819 1,025 

        Other 35 120 541 2,154 

176,097 143,194 943,157 893,284 

        Earnings from Operations 11,942 6,066 47,898 30,871 

Income Tax (benefit) Expense 2,276 1,357 11,028 7,330 

        NET EARNINGS 9,666 4,710 36,870 23,541 

Less Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest (694)  (649) (1,701) (1,598)

        NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
        BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION

$ 8,972 4,061 35,169 21,942

QUARTER ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 30

(in thousands) (in thousands)

YEAR-TO-DATE ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 30
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Camai,

BBNC Education Foundation is pleased to announce the election of 
a new board member, and welcome a new team member and fall 
intern!  

Terrence Shanigan recently joined the Board of Directors and will 
serve a three-year term. Terrence is a descendent of the Native 
Village of Kanatak, a small Aleut village along the southern shore of 
the Alaska Peninsula. He is a former Alaska 
State Trooper, a United States Navy veteran. 
Terrence explored the Arctic on dog sled 

serving a humanitarian mission into rural communities as the 
leader for “Operation PAWS” (People Are Worth Saving), a 
program where Alaska Native law enforcement officers mentor 
at-risk youth, support victims of domestic violence, and serve 
as a resource for suicide prevention. As a BBNC Education 
Foundation alumni, Terrence holds a Master of Business 
Administration from Louisiana State University and a Bachelor of 
Science in Education from Valley City State University.

In addition, Kay Larson-Blair has joined the BBNC Education 
Foundation staff as a cultural heritage program officer. Kay is 
Alaskan Native (Aleut and Yup’ik) and Cherokee.  She is from 
Dillingham, Alaska and grew up in the Bristol Bay region and 
in Tahlequah, Oklahoma, Cherokee Nation’s Capital. Kay is a 
BBNC Education Foundation scholarship alumna and earned a 
Bachelor of Science in Biological Sciences from the University of 
Alaska Anchorage in 2008, with a focus on statistics, fisheries, and 
Indigenous Knowledge. Kay worked as a Fishery Biologist with the 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Office of Subsistence Management, 
helping to manage subsistence fisheries on Alaska’s Federal Public 
Lands, and recently joined BBNCEF from Aleut Corporation, where 
she served as the Manager of Fisheries. Kay has also been selected 

to participate in Philanthropy Northwest’s Momentum Fellowship.

Last, we are pleased to welcome “Iqvarta” Whitney Carlos as our 
communications intern this winter. Whitney grew up Togiak and is 
currently living in Anchorage.  She attended college at Southern 
Oregon University pursuing a Bachelor’s degree in Communications.  
Whitney spends every summer back in the Bristol Bay region 
harvesting salmon for subsistence as well as commercial fishing.  
Whitney’s hobbies include flying airplanes, hunting, playing basketball 
and spending time with her family.  

I hope you’ll help me in welcoming these new additions and we look 
forward to connecting with shareholders this winter. Do you have 
ideas for the BBNC Education Foundation? You can always reach me 
at (907) 265-7875 or atowns-bain@bbnc.net. 

Aleesha Towns-Bain
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The BBNC Education 
Foundation Board of 
Directors are pleased to 
announce three Cultural 
Heritage and Place Name 
grant awards for the third 
quarter of 2019 totaling 
$15,000 in new grant 
awards:

Igiugig Village Council 
received an award of 
$5,000 to support the 
purchase of regalia and 
development of songs and 
dances for the Makuryat 
Yurartet (No-See-Um 
Dancers), the community 
Yup’ik dance group of 
Igiugig Village.

Newhalen Tribal Council 
will utilize a $5,000 award 
to support culture camps 
in their community, and 
create opportunities for 
students to learn Iliamna 
Lake Yup’ik place names.

Curyung Tribal Council/ 
Bristol Bay 4H received 
$5,000 to support their 
project “Celebrating—
Ourselves Our Past and 
Our Future” to promote 
Native values and provide 
Native cultural education 
for youth in Dillingham.

Applications for cultural 
heritage grants are 
accepted at any time and 
considered at quarterly 
BBNCEF Board Meetings.  
Log on to www.bbncef.
org to download the 
application or call Kay 
Larson-Blair at 
(907) 278-3602.

NEW CULTURAL 
HERITAGE 
AWARDS

SHORT-TERM VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

BBNCEF makes awards for the Short-term Vocational Education Program (STVE) 
throughout the year. Are you considering an application? STVE scholarships up 
to a maximum of $1,000 are awarded to shareholders for short-term vocational/
certification training programs that enhances opportunities for employment or 
promotion. For complete program eligibility requirements and application, visit 
www.bbncef.org. Applications may also be requested by mail by contacting the 
Foundation at (907) 278-3602.

CONGRATULATIONS TO STVE 2019 AWARDEES!

NEW ONLINE HE/VE SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION!
The BBNCEF 2020-21 application for the Higher Education/ Vocational Education 
(HE/VE) Scholarship Program will be rolling out in early December. This year, students 
will be able to apply either online by visiting the myBBNC portal at mybbnc.net. 
Paper applications may also be requested by contacting the Education Foundation. 

All applications are must be completed and received by 5 p.m. on April 3, 2020. To 
apply for this scholarship program, you must be an eligible BBNC shareholder. For 
information about gifting of shares, contact BBNC at (907)278-3602.

Lorene Anelon
Dylan Arnariak
Naidene Baechler
Kathrine Dinon
Trevor Evanoff
Shawn Fortune
Greta Goto

Jarred Gregorio
Nicholas Gust
Darren Ishnook
Cheryl Leonard
Ricky Lind Jr.
Robert Muncy Jr.
Gregory Norris

Dean Price
Fred Reohl
Amanda Roberts
Marina Shangin
Gordon Shangin Jr.
Caden Smeaton
Moses Toyukak Jr.

From late August to late October 2019:

David Victoroff
Theodore Wassillie
Danny Wassily
Tatiana Yakanak

HONORING MEL MONSEN
BBNC Education Foundation honored Mel Monsen, a 
legacy donor to the Foundation, at its Annual Partner 
and Donor Quyana Event on November 7, 2019.  Mel 
was joined by members of his family including EF 
scholarship alumnae Elizabeth Strong. The evening 
featured food, games and music from cultural 
heritage grant recipient, the Yupik Singing Choir 
led by Carrie Paton. We are grateful to honor and 
celebrate Mr. Monsen who  gave more than $20,000 
in personal gifts over 20 years to benefit Bristol Bay 
students. Mr. Monsen passed away on December 
4, 2019. Memorials may be sent to the Bristol Bay 
Native Corporation Education Foundation and/or the 
Nicholas Monsen Jr. Memorial Scholarship Fund at 
P.O. Box 103 Naknek, AK 99633.

Mel Monsen (left) with his family at 
the BBNCEF 2019 Annual Partner 
and Donor Quyana event.
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During the fall, we pause to thank the many corporate business and 
foundation partners who have supported our mission during the past year. 
These generous gifts make it possible for BBNC shareholder students to 
reach and attain their education and training goals, and support our cultural 
heritage work in Bristol Bay. You can donate to the Education Foundation 
online by going to www.bbncef.org and selecting DONATE. You can make a 
single gift, or sign up for a recurring donation.

Alaska Kingfisher Charters and Lodge
Anchorage Brewing Company
Anchorage Marriott Downtown 
Anchorage Oral Surgery 
Anchorage Symphony 
AT&T 
Bank of America Corp. 
Bristol Bay Native Corporation
Bristol Adventures
Bob Toman’s King Camp
Calista Corporation 
Chase Foundation 
Choggiung Limited 
Chugach Alaska Corporation
Cook Inlet Tribal Council
Dorsey & Whitney LLP 
Doyon Limited 
Everts Air Cargo
Filson
Goldman Sachs 
Hartman Orthodontics
Hilltop Ski Area 

Hotel Captain Cook
KPB Architects
Liberty Mutual Surety
Marsh & McLennan Agency
National Fish&Wildlife Foundation
NUSHWAC
ORSO 
Pangea Restaurant 
Parker Smith and Feek 
Patagonia
Rasmuson Foundation 
RavnAir 
Safety Inc
Sealaska Coporation 
Simms Fishing
Six-7 Strategies 
Strategies 360
Tide Table Coffee
UBS Financials Services 
Weidner Property Management 
Wild Scoops
Yeti

QUYANA CORNER

QUYANA 2019 CORPORATE AND ORGANIZATIONAL DONORS!

Greg Cerbana (far left) and Ryan 
Schmittinger (far right) of Weidner 
Apartment Homes with Aleesha 
Towns-Bain and Jason Metrokin at 
the 2019 Neqa Derby. Weidner was 
one of the major sponsors of the 
event donating $15,000 to support 
BBNCEF’s mission.

THANK YOU TO GCI 
AND WEIDNER!


